
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, September 9, 2025 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room  
 
 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda 

 
 

Regular Business (5 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of August 4, 2025 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in August + 
c) August 2025 Budget Status Report + 

 
 

Informational/Discussion (10 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. 2026 Budget Update               I+ 
6. Board Update — Interviewing and Nominating Committees     I+ 
 
 
Decisional (5 minutes) 
7. Grant Request           A+ 

 
 

Reports (10 minutes)         
8. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
9. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance  
d. Library Advocacy Task Force  

e. Library Event Planning Task Force 
10. Foundation and Friends Report + 

         

11. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

 
Closed Session (45 minutes) 
12. Director Evaluation: Annual Review        D+ 

 
Return to Open Session 
13. Director Step Movement                      A+

  
14. Adjournment           A 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, September 8, 2025. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2025 Calendar, 2025 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Monday, August 4, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
 
PRESENT: Burns, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon, 
Council Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Glidden second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman 
Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. O’Brien moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Hansen, 
Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear noted the three events on the cover sheet: 

• August 13: City Boards & Commissions Picnic 
• August 26: Foundation’s Townie Tuesday at Lift Bridge Brewing 
• September 12: Appreciation Breakfast 

 
Trustees discussed recent visits to other public libraries.  
 
O’Brien reported that Stillwater Area School District will have one media specialist for the entire district 
for the 2025-2026 school year. This staff person will office in the Central Services Building. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: 2026 Capital Budget Funding Source 
Hansen reported that he and Troendle met with the City Administrator (Joe Kohlmann), Administrative 
Services Director (Elizabeth Bechel), and Finance Director (Sharon Provos) to review the library’s 2026 
operating and capital budget request. At this meeting, Kohlmann asked whether the Library Board 
would consider funding all 2026 capital projects ($73,100) using the library’s fund balance, instead of 
relying on capital bonding. This would reduce the need for the City to go out to bond. Hansen noted that 
there is about $167,000 of spendable balance at this time. 
 
Trustees discussed available balance and possible fund balance use in 2025 (perhaps elevator repairs). 
They discussed past precedent for using fund balance, strong recent support from city in tile and terrace 
roof projects, and reduced interest costs to city if fund balance is used. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Monday, August 4, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
Motion to approve the use of the library’s fund balance, rather than capital bonding, to fund the 2026 
capital projects. Hausman Lohmer moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, 
Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Director and Other Staff Reports 
This was deferred until next month. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. 
d) Library Advocacy: Report in packet. Simon reported that there were 14 volunteer walkers in the 

Lumberjack Days Parade. A big shout out to advocacy volunteer Karah Hullander for her help in 
leading this on event day! 

e) Library Event Planning Task Force: Report in packet. Glidden reported that next steps are 
sending out the invites and getting RSVPs. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Foundation & Friends Report 
See reports in packet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Public Commentary  
Council member Odebrecht received an email from a constituent regarding the August 6, 2025, City 
Council Packet. The constituent expressed concern that a specific budget number was not included in 
the library’s proposal and that the City’s contribution to the library’s maintenance of effort is higher 
than any other community in the county.  
 
Odebrecht responded and noted that Stillwater Public Library is a high-quality and heavily used library. 
He also addressed the two major capital projects at the library. Odebrecht asked Troendle to provide 
additional data to the constituent on patron counts, circulation totals, and usage metrics.  
 
Troendle sent back an email with the 2024 progress report, available on the library’s website. He also 
discussed that the Library Board strives to be transparent in its work and responsible in its stewardship 
of public funds. He shared that the Library Board regularly meets and noted that members of the public 
are always welcome. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Glidden moved. Quijano second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, 
Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:07 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
September 9, 2025 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in August 2025 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of August 2025 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of August: 

August 2025 (2025 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $    38,622.38   $   10,928.04   $         1,860.80   $        51,411.22  
Capital Expenditures  $    42,123.38   $                   -     $                      -     $        42,123.38  
Total  $    80,745.76   $   10,928.04   $         1,860.80   $        93,534.60  

 
 
 Bill Resolution: August 6, 2025 (Total: $84,961.51) 

• $36,900 was paid to A&K Construction for masonry repairs, funded with city capital dollars. 
• $14,777 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $12,342 was paid to SHI International for new staff desktops and monitors. 
• $5,979 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $4,153 was paid through Washington County Library to Overdrive for eBooks and 

eAudiobooks. 
 
Bill Resolution: August 19, 2025 (Total: $8,573.19) 

• $5,223 was paid to High Point Networks for wireless access points and mounts as part of a 
capital project. 

• $945 was paid to Corval for repairs to the HVAC roof-top unit #1. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

8/6/2025 Bill Resolution 
8/19/2025 Bill Resolution 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 6, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
886 7/29/2025 5135 A&K Construction Library Masonry (CIP 99-4231-962) 36900.00 120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
1HGV-LHCL-1V1M 7/14/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Janitorial Supplies 300.64 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1G3Y-7DF7-RW7G 7/17/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Janitorial Supplies 154.99 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1M7G-QDVC-7N9N 7/24/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 19.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1M7G-QDVC-7N9N 7/24/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Book Club Kit (SPLF) 7.57 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1KPM-LCHF-HYCQ 7/25/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 41.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
13RT-X7N6-3DCD 7/29/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 72.35 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
20250730AW 7/30/2025 6328 Andrew Weaver Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature) 1200.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039196482 7/21/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 98.92 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2203758 7/10/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (AAB - Friends) 43.99 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
2205166 7/22/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (AAB - Friends) 182.27 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B7012301 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 4.75 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7012301 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 272.26 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7012301 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 25.80 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7012301 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7012301 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF Selnes) 71.12 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7012412 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 14.03 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7012412 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 71.19 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7012412 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7012412 6/26/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 120.69 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7014289 6/30/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1619.14 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7014289 6/30/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 315.12 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7015096 7/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 8.00 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7015096 7/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 75.79 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7015096 7/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7015096 7/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 30.06 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7015809 7/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 8.92 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7015809 7/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 84.52 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7015809 7/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 115.58 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7015809 7/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7015809 7/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 36.86 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7016192 7/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 305.01 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7016192 7/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 460.61 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7016192 7/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 239.87 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7016192 7/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 79.12 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7016192 7/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 728.23 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7017011 7/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 279.37 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7017011 7/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 15.09 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7017011 7/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7017422 7/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee -27.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7018110 7/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 17.74 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7018110 7/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 49.47 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7018110 7/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 22.12 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7018110 7/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.88 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7018110 7/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 50.71 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7018753 7/10/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 193.37 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7018753 7/10/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 74.35 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7018753 7/10/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 826.03 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 155.73 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 455.93 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 87.10 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 315.12 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 74.75 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7019809 7/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Prentiss) 31.83 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 17.79 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 47.51 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 48.94 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 13.49 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 10.32 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7021259 7/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 102.81 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7021908 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 117.15 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7021908 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 96.12 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7021908 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 121.12 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7021908 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7022021 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 32.39 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7022021 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 18.90 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7022021 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 59.12 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7022021 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.88 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7022021 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 104.41 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 444.88 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1302.46 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 681.60 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 548.43 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (OBrien LP Mysteries) 78.78 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 261.18 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 67.80 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7022034 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 31.84 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 6, 2025

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B7022135 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 16.20 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7022135 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 46.28 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7022135 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7022135 7/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 126.97 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 75.73 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 166.07 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 65.33 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 65.85 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 12.90 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 125.76 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7022833 7/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 15.66 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7023574 7/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 91.16 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7023574 7/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 46.01 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7023574 7/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7024213 7/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 122.48 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7024213 7/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 31.86 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7024213 7/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 51.27 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7024213 7/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 39.40 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7024213 7/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 9.46 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 284.76 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 45.48 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 26.66 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 53.95 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 32.68 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 33.46 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 202.65 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B7026847 7/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 18.36 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 10.25 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 14.74 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 5.94 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 50.90 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 21.58 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7028593 7/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 17.80 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B7029797 7/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 379.79 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B7029797 7/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 169.37 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B7029797 7/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 87.55 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B7029797 7/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 151.50 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B7029797 7/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 269.36 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
54800380 2/10/2025 4765 Brodini Comedy Magic Show Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 600.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
7674017 7/24/2025 855 Demco Inc. Materials - Processing 260.76 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
7674017 7/24/2025 855 Demco Inc. Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA ELSA) 163.81 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20421702 7/15/2025 5848 Huebsch/Cintas Mat Cleaning Service - Library 317.25 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
10004333641 7/17/2025 1561 Info USA Marketing Inc. Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 390.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2025003 7/18/2025 3293 ISD #834 Stillwater Area Schools Advocacy - Community Ed Ad (SPLF) 800.00 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20250730HUN 7/30/2025 5877 Kurtis L Hunter Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 400.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
246 3/17/2025 6528 Malt Shop Melodies, LLC Programs - Adult (SPLF) 338.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
57480 7/9/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 62.20 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
57865 7/17/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 61.60 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
507349787 6/24/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 56.23 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
507349787 6/24/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 5.98 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507349788 6/24/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (AM) 106.43 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
507349788 6/24/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 24.43 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507400940 7/2/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (AM) 40.47 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
507400940 7/2/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 11.07 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507430408 7/9/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 24.74 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
507430408 7/9/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 7.49 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507523634 7/29/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (AM) 9.74 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
507523634 7/29/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507523636 7/29/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 26.99 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
507523636 7/29/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 2.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
MN25723 4/2/2025 5914 Miss Nina LLC Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 400.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
W25060668 7/14/2025 2217 Office of MN IT Services Library POTS Lines 89.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
3641862 7/29/2025 209 Per Mar Security Services Library Monitoring Service 285.18 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
505772 7/11/2025 5582 Playaway Products Materials - Audio (Wonderbooks - SPLF) 845.37 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2170001751 7/24/2025 2807 Regents of the U of M Materials - Processing (Barcodes) 60.46 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
202219 6/2/2025 6527 Richard C. Carlson Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 450.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
73451878 6/27/2025 2972 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 470.69 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
73475288 7/9/2025 2972 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 334.06 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
231481 7/24/2025 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (Overdrive) 4153.02 230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
231483 7/24/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q2 Overdue Notices 254.44 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
231484 7/24/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q2 Lost & Damaged 21.98 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials
73501480 7/21/2025 3956 Weston Woods Studios Materials - Juv Audio Books (SPLF) 286.70 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
73502495 7/21/2025 3956 Weston Woods Studios Materials - Juv Audio Books (SPLF) 59.32 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 65,224.06$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386-2025-06-11-1 6/12/2025 4157 Dream Host DreamHost Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
787006031 5/28/2025 3882 Lakeshore Learning Materials Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 25.49 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
MB-192856 6/9/2025 5259 Mobile Beacon Materials - Circulating Hotspots (SPLF) 330.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
24204295162001200000000 6/11/2025 6518 Oculus Programs - Adult (Friends) 1.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
74204295162002019188056 CR 6/11/2025 6518 Oculus Programs - Adult (Friends) -1.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
1530 5/28/2025 5292 Sara's Tipsy Pies Programs - Adult SRP (Friends) 25.99 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
R053608151 6/3/2025 6522 Sticker Mule Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 282.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
775 6/20/2025 4158 Stillwater Post Office Library Postage 82.00 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 769.47$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
31640 7/9/2025 1423 Heritage Printing Inc. Newsletter Printing 646.66 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

2
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 6, 2025

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
51-7976594-1 937496485 7/25/2025 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 5911.98 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 937496485 7/25/2025 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 67.34 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
B19998884 7/14/2025 4014 SHI International Corp Library Staff Computers 8177.00 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
B20011923 7/17/2025 4014 SHI International Corp Library Staff Monitors 4165.00 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 18,967.98$  

GRAND TOTAL 84,961.51$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

3
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 19, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
776 8/8/2025 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
11720452 7/31/2025 5172 Access Corp Library - Shredding 204.81 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1T1H-VDTP-HR4R 8/1/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 225.14 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XV7-1NYC-7MKH 8/4/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 39.60 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1HHX-G3JD-LR3W 8/12/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - LOT (SPLF) 180.30 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
19691 8/13/2025 122 Amdahl Locksmith Inc, Chris Library - Locksmith 156.80 230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
2039215195 7/31/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 206.84 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2207282 8/8/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (AAB - Friends) 208.74 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
247933138 8/1/2025 683 Comcast - 963209363 Internet - Library 186.85 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
900080 7/31/2025 3994 Corval Constructors Library HVAC RTU#1 Repairs 945.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
161209177786 7/17/2025 782 Cub Foods Library Programs - Adult (Friends) 117.56 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
161207118831 7/24/2025 782 Cub Foods Library Programs - Adult (Friends) 45.30 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
306-02444792-3-20250 7/31/2025 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.90 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20428141 8/12/2025 5848 Huebsch/Cintas Mat Cleaning Service - Library 317.25 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
58863 8/7/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 43.96 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
73524137 7/29/2025 3956 Weston Woods Studios Materials - Juv Audio Books (SPLF) 29.66 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,349.71$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
276156 7/30/2025 6232 High Point Networks LLC Library APs and Mounts (CIP 25-4230-015) 5,223.48$     120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,223.48$    

GRAND TOTAL 8,573.19$    

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

4
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IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through August 2025.  
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2025 is $102,000. $48,421 expended to date. 

• Masonry ($50,000): $50,000 was budgeted for the completion of the multi-year masonry 
project in 2024. Due to the cost of the terrace roof, masonry was delayed until 2025. $36,900 
has been spent to date, funded by city capital outlay. 

• Wi-Fi Access Replacement ($12,000): $12,000 was originally budgeted for printer replacement 
in 2025. IT Director Rice determined that he would like to align the timing of library IT 
projects with similar projects occurring at the city. To accomplish this, the $12,000 printer 
replacement project was shifted to a future year. For 2025, IT will instead do Wi-Fi access 
replacement, which aligns with other Wi-Fi work being done across the city. $5,224 has been 
expended to date, funded by city capital outlay. 

• ADA Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was included in capital projects for possible ADA 
enhancements in coordination with the city’s plan to conduct an accessibility study of city 
facilities. Potential ADA enhancements include terrace and restroom entries. Study hasn’t 
been completed yet. If project occurs, Foundation will provide funding up to $20,000 in 2025. 
Project could roll to 2026. 

• Terrace Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was approved from the Huelsmann Foundation to 
create a more inviting and welcoming terrace for library patrons. Initial improvements would 
include additional seating and new planters. $2,223 has been expended to date. 

• 2024 Lawn/Terrace Enhancements ($0 New for 2025, $4,074 in supplemental remaining from 
2024): In 2024, $15,926 of $20,000 was expended for the 4th Street garden area. $4,074 has 
been expended in 2025.  
 

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city revenue for 2025 was budgeted at $1,687,871.  

• City Levy ($1,658,084)  
• In-Kind Gifts ($17,167): This line item is for the Volunteer Coordinator’s salary paid for directly 

by the Foundation. The updated projected expenditure for 2025 is $19,633. 
• Interest Earnings and Unrealized Gains/Losses ($0): TBD revenue/loss. Finance will enter 

earnings, gains, and losses from the market in the spring of 2026 as part of the audit.  
• Library Generated Revenues ($12,620): This reflects library meeting room fees, card fees for 

out of state residents, lost/damaged fees, printer/copier fees, and gallery income. $7,806 
received to date. 
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Expenditures 
The library’s total city expenditures for 2025 were budgeted at $1,689,044. The library’s full 
operational funding request was adopted by the City during the budget process, but some small city 
adjustments were made to specific line items resulting in budgeted expenses of $1,173 over projected 
revenues. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,210,086 (excluding the in-kind Volunteer 
Coordinator). Expenditures are $759,527 to date, about $20,000 behind budgeted pace.  
 
Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. $48,896 expended to date.  
 
Technology: The library budgeted $67,100 for technology-related expenditures. $39,690 expended to 
date. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. $15,377 expended to date.  
 
Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $139,781. $89,980 expended to date, in line with 
budgeted pace.  
 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $6,145 expended to date. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $155,873. $76,626 expended to 
date.  

• Plant Insurance ($46,970): Expense will be entered by Finance in Spring of 2026. 
• Energy ($80,000): $38,187 expended. 
• Building Repairs & Maintenance Agreements ($23,000): $34,911 expended. Significant 

expenditures were incurred for unexpected repairs to the elevator nearest 4th Street. 
• Other ($3,203): $2,837 expended. 

 
Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $390,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors was budgeted to cover operating and capital needs, such as 100% 
of programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, 
newspaper digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls 
supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures in 2025. 
 
223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs.  

• Staffing: $43,714 expended.  
 
224 Lawson: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $10,444 donation received. 
• Materials: $979 expended. 

 
227 Government Gifts: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $5,000 donation received. 
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229 Friends: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $15,000 donation received. 
• Materials: $1,078 expended. 
• Programs: $3,915 expended. 

 
232 Foundation: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $109,675 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date.  
• Materials: $12,267 expended. 
• Minor Equipment: $98 expended. 
• Programs: $14,779 expended. 
• Misc: $43,392 expended ($5,188 advocacy; $13,797 signage; $24,407 newspaper digitization). 

 
235 Library Donations: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $6,363 received to date. 
• Materials (235-4235): $463 expended. 
• Programs (235-4236): $0 expended. 
• Misc (235-4238): $598 expended. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2025 Library Budget Status Report 
2025 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 825 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND [  

Account Title Budget YTD Variance

C/O & Improvements(E) 90,000.00 43,197.05 46,802.95

C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) 12,000.00 5,223.48 6,776.52

C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: 102,000.00 48,420.53 53,579.47
 
S

102,000.00 48,420.53 53,579.47

C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00
 
S

.00 .00 .00

 
F

102,000.00 48,420.53 53,579.47

Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00

Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -4,000.00 -1,987.50 -2,012.50

Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -2,651.78 -848.22

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 -1,424.20 1,424.20

Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -122.00 -1,378.00

In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00

Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00

Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00

Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00

Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00

Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -180.00 -240.00

Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -715.16 -1,284.84

Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00

120-4230-5210-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5300-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5310-0000 43.52%

Account Number % Budget

 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY

Expenditure

120-4230-5200-0000 47.99%

120-4231-5300-0000 100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND

 Segment0000 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenue

230-0000-3010-0100 100.00%

120-4230-5320-0000 100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY

Expenditure

120-4231-5200-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3810-0210 100.00%

230-0000-3820-0100 8.13%

230-0000-3820-0110 0.00%

230-0000-3500-0100 49.68%

230-0000-3520-0100 75.76%

230-0000-3810-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3870-0100 0.00%

230-0000-3880-0020 42.85%

230-0000-3880-0030 35.75%

230-0000-3830-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0040 100.00%
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Account Title Budget YTD VarianceAccount Number % Budget

Registration(R) .00 .00 .00

Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00

Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -590.00 90.00

Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -.21 .21

Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -135.08 -64.92

Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,658,084.00 -1,305,389.36 -352,694.64

Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00

Total Revenue: -1,687,871.00 -1,313,195.29 -374,675.71

Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00

Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00
 
S

-1,687,871.00 -1,313,195.29 -374,675.71

Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00

Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00

Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

230-0000-3880-0200 118.00%

230-0000-3880-0300 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0500 67.54%

230-0000-3880-0050 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0404 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0405 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0406 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0100 78.72%

230-0000-3910-0202 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0232 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0412 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0414 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0415 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0407 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0408 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0409 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0424 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0426 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0427 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0416 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0420 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0423 100.00%

230-0000-3820-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3830-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3870-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0480 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0490 100.00%
